Maintenance and Service Guide
M27fq model
SUMMARY
This guide provides information about spare parts, removal and replacement of parts, diagnostic tests, problem
troubleshooting, and more.
M31385
© Copyright 2021 HP Development
Company, L.P.

17 NECK(ENCORE3-M27f)(Sliver) ASS'Y CX 1
9
How to order parts
Connectors by manufacturer
• Digi-Key Component: Digi-Key Component United Kingdom
•
TYPE LHD P/N Main Source SPEC. Distributer P/N Different than Main
Source
HDMI R030410000210 19P 180' H=13mm SMD
900-0476591100TR-ND
900-0476591100CT-ND
900-0476591100DKR-ND
H=8.5mm
DP R030470000290 20P 180' H=13mm SMD A118339-ND H=15.96mm
HDMI:
0476591100 Molex | Connectors, Interconnects | DigiKey
DP:
2041441-1 TE Connectivity AMP Connectors | Connectors, Interconnects | DigiKey
NOTE: The connector may need to be modified to meet functionality, regulatory and safety requirements if
it is not an exact match.
You can purchase cables from the HP part store at https://partsurfer.hp.com/Search.aspx.
NOTE: HP continually improves and changes product parts. For complete and current information about
supported parts for your computer, go to http://partsurfer.com, select your country or region, and then
follow the on-screen instructions.
Internal and External Power Supplies are available for purchase from the following EU distributor: EET
18  BASE(ENCORE3-M27f)(Sliver) CX 1
19
FRONT DECO(ABS 85% PCR +5% OBP/NATURAL SILVER)(ENCORE 3-
M27FQ)ASS'Y
1
19-1  FRONT DECO(ABS 85% PCR +5% OBP/NATURAL SILVER)(ENCORE 3-M27FQ) 1
19-2  LENS(PC122/TRANSPARENT)(ENCORE 3) 1
19-3 FOAM TAPE (L606*W3*0.6t EXP060-D33-S) 1
10
4 Removal and replacement procedures
Adherence to these procedures and precautions is essential for proper service.
Preparation for disassembly
Use this information to properly prepare to disassemble and reassemble the monitor.
Read the “Important safety information” and “Important service information and precautions” sections in the “Getting
started” chapter of this guide.
Clean the room for disassembly.
Identify the disassembly area.
Check the position that the monitors are to be placed along with the number of monitors. Prepare the area for material flow
according to the disassembly layout.
Be sure to have the following equipment and materials:
• Press fixture
• Working table
• Screwdriver
• Knife
• Gloves
• Cleaning cloth
• ESD protection
• Scraper bar in the following dimensions:
11